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Governments are at liberty to accept these recommendations. As a matter of fact, the National Development Council, at its meeting in 1938, endorsed the main recommendations of the Balwantray Mehta Committee and they accepted them. Therefore, various States have taken steps to introduce the panchayat raj system. So,

- there is no question of imposition on the States.

Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah: What does the hon. Member mean by saying ‘“so-called elected panchayat samitis”?

off 9w wg wwi: qeF F foem at% otz faer ofwr @ g AN qgfaat wfes € ang q iy o qfex § 39 & Indha wifee § wafs
% W wedi 7 forem ofxwe & Q-
fafry 3wow fady wfamc &
& weft wgew ¥ wrAAT ATEAT E f& ag &1 q9mEr TST oM@ T
# 39 & a1 wwr Ay agfeat
T et & ? ey afeag #7 Iwddw gdfree g afge a1 fedt sfiwme txsitfesfirt wowr Imdw @
Tfgy, ATHTT & E@ F AL ¥ A
Eid A

Shri M. S. Gurupadaswamy: I have already replied to this question. We lay down a broad pattern for the States to follow. But some States have electeq Chairmen and the Zila Parishad; and ip some other States there is the district advisory council The Panchayat Samitis are really an important link, We have left to the States to adopt the pattern they would like to have.

shri Ranga: There i8 no question of leaving.
sft % wx wwi: & ¥ &Y qer
¥ 9w & o A ff ¥ off fer fe
g Tmar daraw &7

Shri M. S. Gurupafiaswamy: The three-tier system is adopted by most of the States. But we give them flexibility and manoeuvrability and each State is free to adopt certain changes within the broad framework that has been evolved.

Shri Shri Chand Goel: Considering this three-tier system and considering also that universal adult franchise has been introduced and all people are given representation, I want {g know how far this three-tler system has succeeded in developing initintive and drive and also developmental activities. Has the Government carried out any assessment in order to judge the work of this three-tier system whether it has succeeded in developing initiaive and drive and also interest in developmental activities in the rural population?
shri M. 8. Guru The panchayati-raj institution has given opportunity and scope for the people to participate not only in the local administration but also in developren-
tal activities, and the reports we have been receiving are quite encouraging.
Wherever these institutions operate and exist the involvement and commitment of people in varioug activities is very much in the picture. Therefore, I say that this pattern should be adopted in all the other areas where panchayati-raj institutions have not been formed so far. It is our desire that it should cover the whole of India.

Equipment for Digging Tube-Wells
4
+*1502, Shri Madbuo Limaye:
shri 5. M. Banerjee:
Dr, Ram Manohar Lohia:
Shri George Fernatides:

Will the Minister of Food and Agri-
culturé be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the wide differences in the number of tubewells in the various States;

(b) whether Government's attention has been #rawn to the acute shortage of rigs and boring equipment and pumping sets in the country;

(¢) whether any scheme has been prepared to mobilise the resources of private and public sector industries to meet the demands of the States for this equipment and pumping sets; and

(d) if so, the results achieved so far?

The Mimster of State in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Shri Annasahib Shinde): (a) to (d).
A statement is laid op the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

(a) The Government of India is aware of the differences in the number of Tubewells in various States.

(b) The Government of India is fully aware of the existing strength of drilling and boring equipment in the States and, also, of their additional requirement in order to ensure realisation of Fourth Plan targets.

As regards Pumping Sets, there is already sufficient indigenous capacity for meeting the entire demand.

(¢) and (d). Resources of the private and public sector industries are being mobilised to initiate and step up the manufacture of various types of drilling equipment required by the S:cates.

It is expected that the entire demand of hand boring sets and that of light percussion and reverse circulation rigs would be met from indigenous sources in 2 to 3 years’ time.

There iz adequate manufacturing capacity in the country to meet the requirement of States of Core drills (calyx and diamond type).

In the Public Sector, manufacture of light direct rotary, medium direct rotary and medium percussion rigs has been initiated at the Heavy Engineering Corporation, Ranchi, and
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;l;pply is expected to start from 1867-

It is hoped that after a period of 2 to 3 years, it woulg be possible to meet the entire requirement of drilling equipment from indigenous production,

ot wy fowd: wew wgem,
¥ weft wgrew & e =g g fF o
fafew wodi & Nt AT & S
F TeEATT qg ger w7 e affal & 8 F TRy o §
fafrw ol § 9w & oY ag wiwd
& fawd war w5 et
TG AT AP T aAE § 9w T
T wefon feer £ 7

Shri Annasahib Shinde: Sir I have got the State-wise figures of tubewells, As far as population is concerned the figures are well known. The State-wise tubewell figures are: Andhra—9;
Asgsam—17, Bihar—1025, Gujarat—839
Madhya Pradesh—68, Madras—23, Maharashtra—2, Orissa—83, Punjab—
1245, Rajasthan—11, Uttar Pradesh—
8269, West Bengal—480—Haryana
figureg are not available—making a total of 11,871, The figures of private tubewells are: Andhra—217,990,
Bihar—5269, Madras—4588, Orissa—3,
Punjab—17,500, Rajasthan—337, Uttar
Pradesh—23,900—other States—Nil—
making a total of 79,677. I would like to add that the drilling of tubewells depends upon the strata of ground.
The alluvial soil of the Indo-Gangetic Plan is generally favourable for having tubewells. Some coastal areas and also some river deltas are also good for having tubewells.

ot wy fawd : f 7 oW T
qwt a1 ofiq dzw & A F AT IR
W W s o g

“As regards pumping sets, there is already sufficient indigenous capacity for meeting the entiie demand.”
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wg AT AN a9 T W =W
TgET, AT A oAwaT ST g
T § TN ATEE & "R
g AT A T A oE #T
fagre T saT waw § A & wegE 1@ & fF ofidw dew w1 quv o9 &, T § FAT AT AW B,
arw warer far sy & faorely &1 ot sarg 21 & #l wglem ¥ SrAAr
g g f5 an famre wow & A
F@TF g #E T Ao o
Fooama W § 5 oow owd §
9% UF FNIC OAAN aArad | afew
¥ ¥ fog 97 %1 7 ¥ v fom
wifs &1 ®WWE &1 "7 St A w9d
IAT A omargq faar 2 fw Y diF are
@ St gg 9% 917 1T 4T
ety mx § B 37 & e ag wfey,
wAts wifgd | g6 d@ ¥ F@ X
g ST B T 2, 9@ AT TG
arfedr | fagre § wrgr waTer # feafy
g S W og a9 Tw § Wi &)
¥ well #EIET & 6T q FT AT ffFmn o eI F AW F
R WM F AT ag darc g ! § v
T R WH F AR F A 9@
w g1 W afmw d=a, fow ok
F gru dErrT W #Y g fagre
AT, 9T NIW ATH(Y, To0 T3W
I GTHTL AT M FT AL T
& oY 7T ¥® F A F dw wowr fafm
w7 ¥ W &Y ?

Shrli Annasahib Shinde: As far as the pumping sets are concerned, there was, due to the serious situation as a result of the successive droughts, g sudden spurt in demang for pumping sets and there wag a temporary difficulty in regard to supplies. But all over India our production capacity is such that we can meet the requirements of all the States. In fact, recently some of the producing units are closed down for lack of demand. So as far as pumping sets are concerns.

we can meet indigenously al] the requirements and there should be no difficulty. If any State Government works out any plan I think it would be possible to co-ordinate and meet the full requirements. That I have indicated in my reply that indigenously, within the next one or two yearg most of the drills and rigs would be manufactured in India. Evep it it is a question of import we shall see that the demands of the State Governments are fully met. Last year we sanctioned foreign exchange to the extent of Rs. 25 crores and Rs. 1.5 crores this year, and the demands put by the State Governments have been completely cleared in consultation. with the Ministry of Finance. There should be no difficulty on this ground.
I entirely agree and share the views of the hon. Member, because thisprogramme forms part of the minor irrigation programme and minor irri--
gation occupies a very important place in our agricultural programme,

To W wAET Hfgn "
g 7 g AW ¥ o oy, & ofeq
¥T@ & W% g §, Wy A WH &
fF o= wew o ey gw a3
&1 a1 AT FAT § agl ¥ W afewr
dEw g AT OF §¥ F oy A wrandy
8 TO¥ § T I 11 g ar gt
TTHTATEY 5 FTIT & A/IET 10T,
s gt v afid dgw & agw qwde atm @, AfeT O A o @@ ?
™ ¥ wfafoa T8 o7 ofigr Jzw oy afedt & aord o wwy ooy
§ 9w A o W} w Al R
nF F | T T T EE W@ FT
gredi fF g Wi & @ F
gwe?

Shri Anmasahib Shinde: Even the hon. Member points out any mand of any particular State I prepared to say that we shall

Ees,
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meet the requirements of pumping sets. He referred to a wider question of dispatity in the distribution of pumping sets ete. I think it is a general problem because even if we look intp irrigation percentages of various ‘States we find, for instance, in Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh and Mysore they are having the lowest percentage of irrigation while there are certain areas where the percentage of irrigation is as high as 30 to 40 per
<ent. Therefore, the disparity is there and our effort should be to remove that disparity, but it is a question of long-term planning,

Fto TR wAgT Sfgm: F A
wF g3 41 A w F rowEw ¥ uw
fag, g frafegm e & W2 oY seer
£rr

Shri Annasahib Shimde: Should 1
-give the figures? It is a long list.

Mr. Speaker: He may place it on the Table,

$Shri Annasahib Shinde:
pared to do that.

st AA wTAFAR . AST AR
I Y qgre fagr § oA gg FET TAT § fr aYeY daaedfar Qlerr & o o w9
ZnizH & 99 F qU FA F ATFT
RHFFqEE | F aF & geaar g
fs Qv are 1 o § =T wwl ATIEY et af g ¢ | == faw gu oF A=
T qraAT dm Y g g ) K A AgET
¥ q@aT S1eaT g f5 33 A # A1
arled AT9Y FIATY & ITEH! QT FIE
Fr A ATFT AR A TR G 7

Shri Annasahib Shinde: As the hon, Member has rightly pointed out, the Fourth Five Year Plan is still under consideration, it has net been finalised. But as a result of that minor irrigation programme has not suffered at all. Whatever targets we had worked out during. last year were over-fulfilled in regard to minor irrigation. I am quite sure, whatever tentative figures are worked out in the Fourth Five Year Plan, as far as this

I am pre-

AUGUST 1, 1967 Oral Answers

16018

aspect of the programme is concerned, there should be no apprehension or fear of its not being fulfilled.

Shri Krishna Kumar Chatterji: Is the hon. Minister aware that in the State from which I come the Zila Parishads are generally manned by non-official chairmen ang because of that deep tubewells and other tubewells were being laid there, but because of certain component parts which could be got only from foreign couritries for which no attempt was made by the Central Government, most of these deep tubewells are out of action and production on the food frent was very much hampered? Is the hon. Minister aware of it? Can he give us an idea of what steps are being taken?
Shri Annasahib Shinde: As I have already submitted, no demand of any State Government for foreign exchange is pending with us. If the hon.
Member pointg out any specific demand of any State Government, I am prepared to look into it.

ot Ty Ty wrewt - IErT wEAW
Fagamft g fis O & 5 T oF
Bz ppde § gy 37 aw Ao faoroht & zqada At ward or qFF qturd oz § Pragd & sard i gy ot wrr g froft zgwdw ot s wrd Ay 33 o A ® oW e
76 8, Toere T A AT o
< o6dt | ofY groe & FAr gw Wy
T fir 59w IO 3w FT g
Wy wwAw enfig ¥TE o@T aeT w1 fr 9 g gz wm W fremr
1 Q0 wEaT & fF T g W
Tqde & /E 7
Shri Asmasshib Stinf#le: This will be brought to the notice ot the State
Government.

Dr. Ranen Sem: While replying to the question, the hon. Minister has said, if I remember correctly, that in West Bengal there are 480 tubewells only. Did the Government try to ascertain the reagon why in sich a State like West Berigal in these last 20 years only 480 tubewells have been sunk by the Government?

Shri Annasahib Shinde: The actual implementation of the minor irrigation programme is with the States and if the hon. Member wants I can try to get the information. But even the surface water availability in Wast Bengal is so much that both the underground and surface water potential can be put to use usefully and there is a considerable potential and scope, as 1 mentioned, for taking up this programme.

Dr. Ranen Sen: [ wanted to know whether the Government of India tried to ascertain the reason why only 480 tubewells have been sunk in the last 20 wvears.

Mr. Speaker: It is for the State to do.
Dr. Rinen Sen: He has not answered that question. Let him say, “Yes" or “NO".

Shri Annasahib Shinde: I have answered that.

Shri Shivaji Rao 5. Deshmukh: I come from that unfortunate State in the list where four crores of people of Maharashtra have to be satisfied with twop complete tubewells while there are about 8,000 in Uttar Pradesh and a thousand and odd in Bihar.
Is the hon. Minister and the Government which he represents aware of the fact that the Indo-Gangetic plain is not the only alluvial plain in India, that the whole black cotton soil tract in Vidarbha, Marathwada. and Khandesh is the finest alluvial soil in the world. . ..

Mr. Speaker: Now we are going into every district.

Shii Shivaji Ras S. Dehmukh:.
and that the water potential of that area has not been ihvestigated? May I know whether this Government has only to wait for the demand of the State Government to come? What specific steps do the Government propose to take so that there is regional distribution of tubewells?

Mr. Speaker: Next Question. If you want some discussion, 1 can understand that. We have already taken 15 minutes on this Question. Even if I allow another half an hour, you will not be satisfied. You are putling questions about each and every district,

Some hon. Members rose—

Shri Shivajirao S. Deshmukh:
question has not been answered.

My

Mr. Speaker: If every Member begins to ask what about his State, what about his district, where will il lead us?

shri Shivajirao §. Deshmukh: I asked about 10 per cent of the Indian people.

Mr. Speaker: I know that. But you also went to the region, the sub-region, the district and all that. I do not mind if the Minister can answer it.

Shri Annasahib Shinde: According to the geological survey of India, the Tapti valley is one of the potetitial regions in Maharashtra and we are exploring the possibilities of Thaving tubewells in that region.

Some hon. Members rose—

M. Speaker: 1 know the Members are anxious to put questions; there are about 15 to 20 Members on both sides. The first Question took 15 minutes ang this Question has already taken 15 minutes. (Interruption)
Order, order. The Member from Mysore has also asked a question. It is not that I have rejected Mysore which is such a good neighbour of mine, If you want I can give another half an hour for this Question. That means the other Questiong will go.
1t is for the State Governments to take care of such matters. If Parliament wants to take up the question of each and every district, I have no objection. Then, all the Members must get a chance, not only Mr.
Shivappa. If even four Questions cannot be finished, how are we going to run the Question Hour? I do not know. Let us go to the next Question.

Delay in Tramsportation of Goods at Major Ports

+

*1503. Shri S. C. Samanta:
Shri H, P. Chatterjee:
Shri Yashpal Singh:

Will the Minister of Transport and Shipping be pleased to state:

(a) the steps taken to cut down delays in major ports and thereby reducing the cost of transported goods, exported or imported;

(b) the suggestiong made by the All India Shippers Council in this behalf;

(c) the Port which faces this difficulty most; and

(d) the steps taken to these difficulties?

The Minister of Transport and Ship-Pimg (Dr. V. K. R. V, Rao): (a) A
statement is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha

overcome

Statement

At Calcutta Port, efforts are being made through intensive dreding and execution of river training works to improve the draft in the River Hooghly. A new dock system at Haldia is currently under execution. An incentive tonnage scheme has been introduced to step up the labour output.
Speedy clearance of cargo from the transit sheds is being effected to permit free use of berths by incoming vessels.
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At Bombay Port, a system of registration of vessels hag been introduced’ since November 1964 permitting vessels bound for Bombay to register in advance of their turn for berths based on their date of arrival At Bombay. The Dock Expansion Scheme designed to augment the berthing capacity of the port is under execu--
tion. Steps are. being taken to improve the berthing capacity of the dolphins in the Marine Oil Terminal at Butcher Island to permit tankers upto 53,000 tonnes. Other measures include the procurement of additional cargo handling equipment the replacement of the existing pumps in the Alexandra Dock by electrically operated ones and speedy removal of cargo from the transit sheds.

At Madras, the construction of a new" ore-cum-oil dock is under way.

At Cochin an open berth in the Ernakulam Channel is- being con--
structed. The procurement of a new suction dredger is under consideration.
At Visakhapatnam, the berthing capacity of the port has been augmented by the completion of two ore berths, a lighterage wharf, one general cargo berth and a fertiliser berth.
The second general cargo berth is expected to be completed in December
1967. The Fourth Plan programme provides for deepening and widening of the entrance channel, conversion of three jetty berths into quay berths, a new Reception-cum-Despatch Yard, additional warehousing facilities and procurement of craft and equipment.

At Mormugao, it is proposed to provide a mechanical ore loading system and an ore pier capable of handling 60,000 ton ore carriers and an exclusive oil berth for handling POL traffic. It is proposed to procure additional cargo handling equipment during the Fourth Five Year Plan to facilitate quick handling of cargo at alongside berths.

